reduction in interest expense of $4 million, resulting from its cash flow hedging relationships. At December 31, 2014,
the Company expects that the hedged forecasted transactions for each of the outstanding qualifying cash flow hedging
relationships remain probable of occurring, and as a result, no gains or losses recorded to accumulated other
comprehensive loss are expected to be reclassified to earnings. During year ended December 31, 2014, there were no
ineffective portions related to other outstanding hedges, other than those discussed above.

To illustrate the effect of movements in the interest rate and foreign currency markets, the Company performed a
market sensitivity analysis on its outstanding hedging instruments. The Company applied various basis point spreads
to the underlying interest rate curves and foreign currency exchange rates of the derivative portfolio in order to
determine the instruments’ change in fair value. The following table summarizes the results of the analysis performed
(dollars in thousands):

Effects of Change in Interest and
Foreign Currency Rates
+50 Basis−50 Basis +100 Basis −100 Basis

Date Entered Maturity Date Points Points Points Points
Interest rates:
July 2005 July 2020 $ 1,170 $ (1,194) $ 2,351 $ (2,375)
November 2008 October 2016 235 (220) 462 (447)
July 2012 June 2016 1,533 (1,560) 3,079 (3,106)
Foreign Currency:
July 2012 June 2016 (189) 149 (358) 319
July 2014 December 2015 (38) 30 (72) 64

NOTE 25.   Transactions with Related Parties

Mr. Klaritch, an executive vice president of the Company, was previously a senior executive and limited liability
company member of MedCap Properties, LLC, which was acquired in October 2003 by HCP and a joint venture of
which HCP was the managing member. As part of that transaction, MedCap Properties, LLC contributed certain
property interests to a newly-formed entity, HCPI/Tennessee, LLC, in exchange for DownREIT units. In connection
with the transactions, Mr. Klaritch received 113,431 non-managing member units in HCPI/Tennessee, LLC in a
distribution of his interest in MedCap Properties, LLC. Each DownREIT unit is redeemable for an amount of cash